14Revised Manuscript 01 August 2017
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 14
F. Ajzenberg-Selovea and T. Lauritsenb
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation ofA = 5–24 was published inNuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version ofA = 14 differs from the published version in that we have correctedsome errors dis-

10.505 ± 20 ≈ 1.4
11.9 ± 300 e 90
12.601 ± 20 f 6.3
12.854 ± 20 1.0
12.958 ± 20 1.9
a The spacing of these two levels is171 ± 3 keV (1954SP01).
b Differential cross section at the first maximum or in the forward direction,±25% (1955MC75: Ed = 14.8 MeV).
c See also (1952BR1C, 1953BE1D, 1956EL1A).
d See footnotes 18 and 31 in (1958WA02).
e Γlab = 1.10 ± 0.30 MeV.
f Γlab = 0.130 ± 0.020 MeV.
g With J = 1−, θ2 = 0.32 (1956EL1A).
h E. Baranger, private communications: see (1959WA04).
6
Table 14.3: Gamma rays from13C(d, p)14C
(1955MA36) (1955BE62) (1958RA13) (1958WA02)
Eγ Eγ Totalσ d Eγ Totalσ e Eγ
(MeV ± keV) (MeV ± keV) (mb) (MeV ± keV) (mb) (MeV ± keV)
6.090 ± 25 a 6.11 ± 30 a,b 52 6.090 ± 20 a 131 6.09
6.730 ± 40 f 6.720 ± 30 b,f 26 6.738 ± 25 f 68 6.72

15. 15N(γ, p)14C Qm = −10.214
See15N.
16. 15N(n, d)14C Qm = −7.987
See (1956FR1A).
17. (a)15N(d, 3He)14C Qm = −4.720
(b) 15N(t, α)14C Qm = 9.581
(c) 16O(n,3He)14C Qm = −14.607
Not observed.
18. 17O(n,α)14C Qm = 1.825
See18O.
8
14N
(Fig. 26)
GENERAL:
Theory: See (1955AD1A, 1955OT1B, 1956EL1B, 1956FR1A, 1957BA1H, 1957GR1D, 1957VI1A,
1958FA1A, 1958MA1K, 1958MO17, 1958SK1A, 1959WA16).
1. 9Be(6Li, n)14N Qm = 14.503
See (1957NO17).
2. 10B(α, n)13N Qm = 1.065 Eb = 11.615
Resonances are reported atEα = 1.51, 1.64, 2.16, 2.26, 2.95, 4.53, 4.85, and 5.36 MeV:

5.336 p 14.84 (1956BO08)
5.635 300 p 15.10 (1956BO08)
a p0 and p1 correspond, respectively to the ground- and first excited states of13C.
b (1958MC63).
c (1955MA76).
d There is some discrepancy between the energy scales of (1956BO08) and (1956MC88).
e See (1956BO08, 1956MC88, 1957JA37).
14
11. 12C(d,α)10B Qm = −1.351 Eb = 10.265
See10B.
12. 12C(t, n)14N Qm = 4.007
Not reported.
13. 12C(3He, p)14N Qm = 4.772
Proton groups have been observed corresponding to the first five states of14N. Angular distribu-
tions of the various proton groups have been measured forE(3He) = 1.30 to 21 MeV (1957BR18:
1.30 to 2.66 MeV; p0, p1, p2), (1958JO20: 2.0 to 5.0 MeV; p0, p1, p2), (1958SW63: 6.05 MeV; p0,
p1, p2, p3+4), and (1958WE1E: 21 MeV). At the lower energies, the distributions show bothcom-
pound nucleus and direct interaction effects. At the higherenergies, the forward peaking increases,
and at 6.05 MeV the direct interaction character is well developed.
The de-excitation of the 3.95 MeV state has been studied; thedirect ground-state decay is

12C(3He, n)14O reaction (1957BR18) and on the Wapstra masses (1955WA1A) for 12C, 3He and n.
The binding energies of a proton, alpha particle,3He-particle and deuteron in14O are, respectively,
4.621, 10.25, 17.563 and 22.58 MeV. In terms of the Mattauch masses (1956MA1U), the mass
excess obtained by (1957BR18) is 12.146 ± 0.0065 MeV.
1. 14O(β+)14N Qm = 5.147
The decay proceeds primarily (99.4 ± 0.1 %) (1955SH84) to theJ = 0+; T = 1 first excited
state of14N: Eβ+(max) = 1.835 ± 0.008 (1954GE38); 1.830 ± 0.030 MeV (1954PE1B); Eγ =
2.30 ± 0.03 MeV (1953SH38). UsingQ for 12C(3He, n)14O = 1.1585, 14N* = 2.313 ± 0.005,
and mass excess of (1956MA1U), (1957BR18) calculateEβ+(max) = 1.8097 ± 0.0078. The
positron spectrum has an allowed shape (1954GE38). The half-life is72.1 ± 0.4 sec (1954GE38),
ft = 3088±56 sec (1957BR18); see also (1958GE33). The direct ground state transition occurs in
(0.60±0.10)% of the cases:ft = (2.0±0.3)×107 sec. The corresponding matrix element is about
50 times larger than that for14C(β−)14N. Explicit wave functions for14O, 14N, and14C are derived
(1955SH84: see also (1954JA1A, 1956EL1B, 1957VI1A). A slight deviation from linearity in the
Kurie plot is predicted by (1957VI1A, 1958GO1F). The polarization of the positrons has been
studied by (1958GE36). See also (1957SH1B, 1958BE1G, 1958GE1C, 1958MA1K, 1958SU1C;
theor.).
2. 10B(6Li, 2n)14O Qm = 1.988
See (1957NO17).
3. 12C(3He, n)14O Qm = −1.159

0 0+ 72.1 ± 0.4 sec β+ 1, 2, 3, 4
≈ 6.2 broad or unresolved 4
≈ 7.5 broad or unresolved 4
≈ 9.3 broad or unresolved 4
4. 14N(p, n)14O Qm = −5.930
At Ep = 17.3 MeV, neutron groups are observed to the ground state and to broad or unresolved
states of14O at≈ 6.2, 7.5 and 9.3 MeV (1954AJ11). See also (1958BO63).
27
References
(Closed 01 December 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) andhave NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included upto ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1944PE1A Perlman, Richards and Williams, Los Alamos Rept. 66 (1944)
1947HU03 D.J. Hughes, C. Eggler and C.M. Huddleston, Phys. Rev. 71 (1947) 269
1948BA02 C.L. Bailey, G. Freier and J.H. Williams, Phys. Rev. 73 (1948) 274
1949BO67 T.W. Bonner, J.E. Evans, J.C. Harris and G.C. Phillips, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 1401
1949DE1A Devons and Hine, Proc. Roy. Soc. A199 (1949) 56, 73
1950AD1A R.E. Adamson, W.W. Buechner, W.M. Preston, C. Goodman and D.M. Van Patter,
Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 985
1950HO80 W.F. Hornyak, T. Lauritsen, P. Morrison and W.A. Fowler, Rev. Mod. Phys. 22 (1950)
291
1950PH1A G.C. Phillips, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 164
1951AS1A Ashmore and Raffle, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A64 (1951) 754
1951BL1A Blaser, Boehm, Marmier and Scherrer, Helv. Phys. Acta 24 (1951) 465
1951BU1A Burrows, Powell and Rotblat, Proc. Roy. Soc. A209 (1951) 478
1951DA1A R.B. Day and J.E. Perry Jr., Phys. Rev. 81 (1951) 662; J14
1951DA1B Day, Ph.D. Thesis, C.I.T. (1951)
1951FR1B G.M. Frye and M.L. Wiedenbeck, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951)960
1951JO1B H.E. Johns, R.J. Horsley, R.N. Haslam and A. Quinton, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 856
1951PO1A M.L. Pool, D.N. Kundu, P.E. Weiler and T.W. Donaven, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 305,
DA12
1951ST1D Stetter and Bothe, Z. Naturforsch. A6 (1951) 61
1952AR29 J.C. Arthur, A.J. Allen, R.S. Bender, H.J. Hausmanand C.J. McDole, Phys. Rev. 88
(1952) 1291
1952BR1C D.A. Bromley and L.M. Goldman, Phys. Rev. 86 (1952)790
1952CO41 J.H. Coon, E.R. Graves and H.H. Barschall, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 562
1952GI01 W.M. Gibson and E.E. Thomas, Proc. Roy. Soc. A210 (1952) 543
1952KO1A W.C. Koehler and E.O. Wollan, Phys. Rev. 85 (1952) 491
28
1952LI24 A.B. Lillie, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 716
1952SE01 J.D. Seagrave, Phys. Rev. 85 (1952) 197
1952TH24 R.G. Thomas and T. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 969
1953BA1C J.K. Bair, J.D. Kington and H.B. Willard, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 575
1953BE1D R.E. Benenson, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 420
1953BO70 C.K. Bockelman, C.P. Browne, W.W. Buechner and A. Sperduto, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953)
665
1953CL39 A.B. Clegg and D.H. Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 44 (1953)1269
1953FR23 R.G. Freemantle, W.M. Gibson, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953)
1268
1953KO42 B. Koudijs, F.P.G. Valckx and P.M. Endt, Physica 19(1953) 1133
1953MA42 G. Manning and B. Singh, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A66 (1953) 842
1953SH38 R. Sherr and J.B. Gerhart, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 909
1953SH64 E.S. Shire, J.R. Wormald, G. Lindsay-Jones, A. Lundan and A.G. Stanley, Phil. Mag.
44 (1953) 1197
1953SP1A Sperduto and Fader, M.I.T. Prog. Rept. (May, 1953)
1953TA06 F.L. Talbott and N.P. Heydenburg, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 186
1953WI1A Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 44 (1953) 450
1953WO41 H.H. Woodbury, R.B. Day and A.V. Tollestrup, Phys.Rev. 92 (1953) 1199
1954AH47 K. Ahnlund, S. Thulin and R. Pauli, Ark. Fys. 8 (1954) 489
1954AJ11 F. Ajzenberg and W. Franzen, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 409
1954BI04 M. Birnbaum, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 146
1954CA1C Catala, Senent and Casanova, An. Real. Soc. Espan.Fis. y Quim. A50 (1954) 145
1954FE16 G.A. Ferguson, J. Halpern, R. Nathans and P.F. Yergin, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 776
1954FO29 H.H. Forster and A. Oswald, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1030
1954FR38 R.G. Freemantle, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat, Phys.Rev. 96 (1954) 1268
1954GE38 J.B. Gerhart, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 288
1954HI1B B. Hird, C. Whitehead, J. Butler and C.H. Collie, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 702
1954JA1A B. Jancovici and I. Talmi, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 289
1954MI05 E.A. Milne, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 762
1954MO84 A. Moljk and S.C. Curran, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 395
1954PE1B J.R. Penning and F.H. Schmidt, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954)779, R3
1954SA68 P. Savel and M.E. Nahmias, Compt. Rend. 238 (1954) 2155
29
1954SM97 J.R. Smith, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 730
1954SP01 A. Sperduto, W.W. Buechner, C.K. Bockelman and C.P. Browne, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954)
1316
1954ST1D K.G. Standing, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 731
1954ST20 A.G. Stanley, Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 430
1954VA1B Van Patter and Whaling, Rev. Mod. Phys. 26 (1954) 402
1955AD1A R. Adkins and J.G. Brennan, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 706
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Rev. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AL16 H.R. Allan and N. Sarma, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 535
1955AL1D Alba, Fernandez, Mazari, Serment and Vazquez, Rev. Mex. Fis. 4 (1955) 207
1955AL1E Alba, Brody, Fernandez, Mazari, Serment and Vazquez, An. del Inst. Fis., Univ. Na-
cional. Autonoma de Mexico 1 (1955) 1
1955AU1A T. Auerbach and J.B. French, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1276
1955BE1G R.D. Bent, T.W. Bonner, J.H. McCrary and W.A. Ranken, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 771
1955BE62 R.D. Bent, T.W. Bonner and R.F. Sippel, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1237
1955BI1B Bird, Aust. J. Phys. 8 (1955) 314
1955BR1A R.J. Breen and M.R. Hertz, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 599
1955BR1B Browne, M.I.T. Prog. Rept. LNSE (May, 1955)
1955CH1A Chow and Wright, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 640
1955CH1B Chidley and Katz, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1646
1955CU17 P. Cuer, D. Magnac-Valette and G. Baumann, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 1880
1955GR1D Green, Scanlon and Willmott, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 386
1955HU1B Hughes and Harvey, BNL-325 (1955)
1955LI1D Libby, Radio Carbon Dating, 2nd Edition (Univ. of Chicago Press, 1955)
1955MA36 R.J. Mackin Jr., W.B. Mims and W.R. Mills Jr., Phys.Rev. 98 (1955) 43
1955MA76 J.B. Marion, T.W. Bonner and C.F. Cook, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 847.
1955MC75 J.N. McGruer, E.K. Warburton and R.S. Bender, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 235
1955OT1B Otsuki, Sawada and Suekane, Prog. Theor. Phys. 14 (1955) 606
1955PO04 A.V. Pohm, R.C. Waddell, J.P. Powers and E.N. Jensen, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 432
1955RA1E D. Raymond, D. Cooper and Dan J. Zaffarano, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1199, X13
1955SA1F Santos, Goldemberg, Pieroni, Silva, Borelli, Villaca and Leite Lopes, Anais Acad.
Brasil. Ciencias 27 (1955) 437
1955SH46 E.S. Shire and R.D. Edge, Phil. Mag. 46 (1955) 640
30
1955SH84 R. Sherr, J.B. Gerhart, H. Horie and W.F. Hornyak, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 945
1955SM1A Smorodinskii, Usp. Fiz. Nauk 56 (1955) 201
1955TH1A Thirion and Barloutaud, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 2136
1955TI1A Titterton, Prog. Nucl. Phys. 4 (1955) 1
1955WA1A Wapstra, Physica 21 (1955) 367
1955WI43 D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 32
1956BA1E Barjon, Magnac-Valette and Schmouker, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 896
1956BA1G Banerjee, Levinson, Albright and Tobocman, Bull.Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 194
1956BA34 J.K. Bair, H.O. Cohn, J.D. Kington and H.B. Willard, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1595
1956BO08 T.W. Bonner, J.T. Eisinger, A.A. Kraus Jr. and J.B.Marion, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956)
209
1956BO61 T.W. Bonner, A.A. Kraus Jr., J.B. Marion and J.P. Schiffer, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956)
1348
1956BR36 C.P. Browne, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1598
1956BU16 E.J. Burge and D.J. Prowse, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 912
1956BU22 J.W. Butler, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 94
1956BU95 E.J. Burge, Y. Fujimoto and A. Hossain, Phil. Mag. 1(1956) 19
1956CA1J Catala, Senent and Aguilar, An. Real. Soc. Espan. Fis. y Quim. A52 (1956) 27
1956CH1E Christy, Physica 22 (1956) 1009
1956DA23 R.B. Day, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 767
1956EL1A El-Bedewi, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 221
1956EL1B Elliott, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 503
1956FR1A J.B. French, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1391
1956GO1G Goldanskii, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 969; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 791
1956GO1L S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallman and M. Croissiaux, Physica 22 (1956) 1160A
1956GO1P Goldman, Visscher and Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 17
1956GO39 S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallman and M. Croissiaux, J. Phys. Rad. 17 (1956) 550
1956GO42 H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland, E. Almqvist and D.A. Bromley, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956)
835
1956GR17 G.M. Griffiths, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956) 339
1956GR37 T.S. Green and R. Middleton, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 28
1956JA31 N. Jarmie, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1683
1956JO1C Johansson, Physica 22 (1956) 1144A
31
1956JU1E Juric, Physica 22 (1956) 1154A
1956KO26 B. Koudijs, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1956LE28 P. Lehmann, A. Leveque and R. Pick, Compt. Rend. 243(1956) 743
1956LI05 D.L. Livesey, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956) 216
1956MA09 D. Magnac-Valette, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 760
1956MA1U Mattauch, Waldman, Bieri and Everling, Z. Naturforsch. A11 (1956) 525
1956MA87 J.B. Marion and F.B. Hagedorn, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1028
1956MC88 M.T. McEllistrem, K.W. Jones, R. Chiba, R.A. Douglas, D.F. Herring and E.A. Sil-
verstein, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1008
1956MI17 D.W. Miller, B.M. Carmichael, U.C. Gupta, V.K. Rasmussen and M.B. Sampson,
Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 740
1956PI1B Pick, Leveque and Lehmann, Physica 22 (1956) 1140A
1956QU1A A.R. Quinton and W.T. Doyle, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 669
1956SA06 R.M. Sanders, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1434
1956ST1D K.G. Standing, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 152
1956ST30 K. Strauch and F. Titus, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 191
1956VA17 F.P.G. Valckx, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1956VA1B Vanetsian and Fedchenko, Physica 22 (1966) A1124
1956WA29 H.J. Watters, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1763
1956WI1G Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 127
1956WR22 I.F. Wright, D.R.O. Morrison, J.M. Reid and J.R. Atkinson, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London)
A69 (1956) 77
1957BA1H Barker, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 780
1957BA1K Barker and Mann, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 5
1957BA29 J.K. Bair, H.O. Cohn and H.B. Willard, ORNL-2430 (1957) 26
1957BE49 E.F. Bennett, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 208, P10
1957BR18 D.A. Bromley, E. Almqvist, H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland, E.B. Paul and A.J. Ferguson,
Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 957
1957BR25 C. Broude, L.L. Green, J.J. Singh and J.C. Willmott, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 499
1957BR33 C. Broude, L.L. Green, J.J. Singh and J.C. Willmott, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 1006
1957CA07 R.R. Carlson, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1094
1957CA1F Carlson and Henton, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957)358
1957CO1G Cohn, Bair and Willard, ORNL 2204 (1957)
32
1957DE22 A.S. Deineko, A.I. Taranov and A.K. Valter, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 251; JETP
(Sov. Phys.) 5 (1957) 201
1957EL1D El Nadi, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A70 (1957) 62
1957GA1B Gallmann, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Strasbourg (1957)
1957GI14 W.M. Gibson, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat, Proc. Roy.Soc. A243 (1957) 237
1957GO1G Goldman and Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 27
1957GO30 S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallmann, M. Croissiaux and R. Armbruster, Compt. Rend. 244
(1957) 62
1957GR1D Groshev and Demidov, Sov. J. At. Energy 3 (1957) 853
1957HA1K S.S. Hanna and L. Meyer-Schutzmeister, Phys. Rev.108 (1957) 1644
1957HE1C Hebbard, Ph.D.Thesis, Univ. of Melbourne (1957)
1957HI56 N.M. Hintz, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 1201
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al., LA-2014 (1957)
1957JU1A Juric, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci. Boris Kidrich 7 (1957) 1
1957LA15 W.A.S. Lamb and R.E. Hester, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 550
1957LI1A Livesey, Can. J. Phys. 35 (1957) 987
1957LI51 L.J. Lidofsky, Rev. Mod. Phys. 29 (1957) 773
1957NO14 E. Norbeck Jr., Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 204
1957NO17 E. Norbeck Jr. and C.S. Littlejohn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 754
1957SA01 N. Sarma, M. Govindjee and H.R. Allan, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A70 (1957) 68
1957SH1B Sherr and Bennett, Proc. Univ. of Pittsburgh Conf.on Nucl. Struct. (1957)
1957ST1G Starik, Arslanov and Protopopov, 7th Int. Conf. onNucl. Spectroscopy in Leningrad,
Jan. 25-31 (1957)
1957VA11 D.M. Van Patter and W. Whaling, Rev. Mod. Phys. 29 (1957) 757
1957VA1B Vanetsian and Fedchenko, Sov. J. At. Energy 2 (1957) 141
1957VI1A W.M. Visscher and R.A. Ferrell, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 781
1957WI27 D.H. Wilkinson and S.D. Bloom, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 63
1957WI30 H.B. Willard, J.K. Bair, H.O. Cohn and J.D. Kington, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 202
1957ZI09 D. Zipoy, G. Freier and K. Famularo, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 93
1958BA1A E. Baranger and S. Meshkov, Phys. Rev. Lett. 1 (1958) 30
1958BE1G J.S. Bell and R.J. Blin-Stoyle, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 87
1958BL55 S.D. Bloom, R.M. Lemmon and S.A. Moszkowski, Bull.Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958)
418, N4
33
1958BO63 H.A. Bostick, H.E. Adelson, B.J. Moyer and C.N. Waddel, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3
(1958) 189, L2
1958BO71 D. Bodansky, S.F. Eccles, G.W. Farwell, M. Rickey and P.C. Robinson, Bull. Amer.
Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 327, K9
1958BO76 R.O. Bondelid and C.A. Kennedy, NRL Rept. 5083 (1958)
1958CH1A Chevallier, Thesis, Univ. of Strasbourg (1958)
1958CO1F Cortini, Milone, Rinzivillo and Tribuno, Nuovo Cim. 9 (1958) 188
1958DA16 A.W. Dalton, S. Hinds and G. Parry, Proc. Phys. Soc.(London) A71 (1958) 252
1958DO63 T. Doke, S. Suzuki and I. Ogawa, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 13(1958) 656
1958FA1A Fallieros and Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 49
1958GE1C M. Gell-Mann, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 362
1958GE33 J.B. Gerhart, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 897
1958GE36 J.B. Gerhart, F.H. Schmidt, H. Bichsel and J.C. Hopkins, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3
(1958) 406, F3
1958GO1F Goldman and Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 206
1958GO81 S. Gorodetzky, P. Chevallier, R. Armbruster, G. Sutter and A. Gallman, Nucl. Phys. 8
(1958) 412
1958GR97 G.M. Griffiths, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A72 (1958) 337
1958JO1C Johansson, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958JO20 R.L. Johnston, H.D. Holmgren, E.A. Wolicki and E.G. Illsley, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958)
884
1958LI41 A.E. Litherland and H.E. Gove, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 200, P12
1958LI42 C.S. Littlejohn and G.G. Morrison, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 227, XA3; Oral
Report
1958MA1B Th.A.J. Maris, P. Hillman and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys.7 (1958) 1
1958MA1F Macklin and Gibbons, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 26
1958MA1J Macklin and Gibbons, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 187
1958MA1K W.M. MacDonald, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1420
1958MC63 M.T. McEllistrem, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 596
1958ME77 L. Meyer-Schutzmeister and S.S. Hanna, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 188, K10
1958MO17 G. Morpurgo, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 721
1958MO97 W.E. Moore, J.N. McGruer and A.I. Hamburger, Phys.Rev. Lett. 1 (1958) 29
1958PA1D Parks, Newson and Williamson, Rev. Sci. Instrum. 29 (1958) 834
34
1958RA13 W.A. Ranken, T.W. Bonner, J.M. McCrary and T.A. Rabson, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958)
917
1958RH1A Rhodes, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Pennsylvania (1958)
1958SK1A Skyrme, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Publishing Co., Amsterdam, 1958)
1958ST33 A.A. Strassenburg, R.E. Hubert, R.W. Krone and F.W. Prosser, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc.
3 (1958) 372, M12
1958ST50 D. Strominger, J.M. Hollander and G.T. Seaborg, Rev. Mod. Phys. 30 (1958) 585
1958SU1C Sucher and Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958)49
1958SW63 D.R. Sweetman, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 186,K1
1958TY46 H. Tyren and T.A.J. Maris, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 82
1958TY49 H. Tyren, P. Hillman and T.A.J. Marris, Nucl. Phys.7 (1958) 10
1958WA02 E.K. Warburton and H.J. Rose, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958)1199
1958WA1C Way, Nucl. Data Cards, Natl. Res. Council, Washington, D.C. (1958)
1958WE1E Wegner and Hall, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 338
1958WI01 H.B. Willard, J.K. Bair and H.O. Cohn, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 18, F2
1958ZI17 D.M. Zipoy, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 995
1959GI47 J.H. Gibbons and R.L. Macklin, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 571
1959WA04 E.K. Warburton, H.J. Rose and E.N. Hatch, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 214
1959WA16 E.K. Warburton, Phys. Rev. 113 (1959) 595
BE57A Unknown Source
35